
THE ARC MERCER, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

**MEDIANEWS GROUP, THE
TRENTONIAN, AND L.A. PARKER,**

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION, MERCER COUNTY

Civil Action

Docket No.: MER-L-000168-23

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TRIMBOLI & PRUSINOWSKI, LLC
268 South Street
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
Tel. (973) 660-1095
Fax (973) 349-1307
Attorneys for Plaintiff, The Arc Mercer

STEPHEN E. TRIMBOLI, ESQ. (026941983)

striboli@trimprulaw.com

Of Counsel and On the Brief

JASON TAN, ESQ. (384832021)

jt看@trimprulaw.com

On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

POINT I 7

PLAINTIFF HAS FULFILLED ITS OBLIGATION TO STATE A CLAIM OF UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION BASED UPON THE ACTIONS OF DEFENDANTS. 7

A. Plaintiff Has Pled Facts Sufficient For A Claim Of Unlawful Discrimination. 7

B. N.J.S.A. §§ 10:5-12(l) And (n) Apply To Interactions With All Organizations, And Is Not Limited To For-Profit Entities or Strictly “Commercial” Transactions..... 10

POINT II..... 13

DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT EXCEEDS THE PROTECTIONS OF CONTENT-BASED SPEECH, AND THEREFORE ALLOWS LIABILITY BASED UPON DEFENDANTS’ INCITEMENT TO VIOLATE THE NJLAD..... 13

POINT III 16

IF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IS GRANTED, IT SHOULD BE WITHOUT PREJUDICE..... 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9

Bell v. KA Indus. Services, L.L.C., 567 F.Supp.2d 701(D.N.J. 2008) 9

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 16

F.G. v. MacDonell, 150 N.J. 550 (1997) 6, 9

Frederick v. Smith, 416 N.J. Super. 594 (App. Div. 2010)..... 7

Geyer v. Faiella, 279 N.J. Super. 386 (App. Div. 1995), *petit for certif. den.*, 141 N.J. 95 (1995)
..... 7, 16

In re DiGugliemo, 252 N.J. 350 (2022) 11

Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Community Relations Council, Inc., 968 F.2d 286 (2d. Cir. 1992)
..... 15

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 9

Oasis Therapeutic Life Ctrs., Inc., v. Wade, 457 N.J. Super. 218 (App. Div. 2018)..... 12, 14

Presbytery of New Jersey of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio, 905 F. Supp. 492
(D.N.J. 1995)..... 14, 15

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elec. Corp., 116 N.J. 739 (1989) 6, 7, 9, 10, 16

Smith v. Millville Rescue Squad, 225 N.J. 373 (2016)..... 10, 12

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002) 9

Victor v. State, 203 N.J. 383 (2010)..... 9

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 10:5-3 6

N.J.S.A. 10:5-5(a)..... 11

N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(1)..... *passim*

N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(n)..... *passim*

Rules

R. 4:6-2(e) 7, 16

Other Authority

The American Heritage Dictionary, Third Edition (1994) 11, 12
